have a lease term of 12 months or less at inception or at initial application of MFRS 16 and low-value
assets. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a
straight-line basis over the lease term.

The adoption of MFRS 16 impacts the Group’s performance in the current financial period as below:

(a) On the Income Statement, expenses which previously included leasing expenses within Loss from

Operations were replaced by interest expense on lease liabilities and depreciation of the right-of-
use assets.

(b) On the Statements of Cash Flows, operating lease rental outflows previously recorded within “net

cash flows from operating activities” were reclassified as “net cash flows used in financing
activities” for repayment of principal and interest of lease liabilities.

For lessors, MFRS 16 retains most of the requirements in MFRS 117. Lessors continue to classify all
leases as either operating leases or finance leases and account for them differently.

(i)   Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

 As previously
reported

 Re-
classification

Measurements

As
restated

31.12.2018

1.1.2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
  Right-of-use assets - 1,706 69,484 71,190
  Finance lease receivables - - 21,191 21,191
  Other receivables and prepaid

expenses

74,359

(1,706)

-

72,653
  Lease liabilities - - (88,069) (88,069)
  Retained earnings (563,907) - (2,430) (566,337)
  Non-controlling interests (5,559) - (176) (5,735)

MALAYAN CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 195001000048 (1877-T))
(formerly known as Lafarge Malaysia Berhad)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 10

Notes – Continued

A1. Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (continued)

(ii)   Reconciliation of operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018 to the opening balance of
lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 is as follow:

 RM’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 78,614
(Less): short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (1,197)